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Chapter Ind 6%

FEE SCHEDULE

Ind 69.01 Scope Ind 69.08 Nobile homes
Ind 69.02 Payment of fees Ind 68.09 Buildings, structures, heating
Ind 68.03 Boilers, pressure wvessels and and ventilating
Wisconsin special vessels Ind 69.10
Ind 69.04 Mechanical refrigeration sys-
Ind & tAen;‘s d
nd 89.05 Anhydrousammoniasystems
Ind 69.06 EIeviatora, power dumbwaiters, Ind 69.11 :’Ztt‘:;felf:pr oducts
rs, movin lks and N :
:’:::pitjo ;emo?malg h‘:gats, and md 6812 Migrantlabor camps
tower elevators Ind 69.13 Welder qualifications
Ind 82.07 Amusementrides and devices Tnd 69.14 Skilifts and towing devices

Storage tanks; flammable and
combustible liquids, liquefied
petroleum gas and liquefied

History: Chapter Ind 69 as it existed on January 31, 1975 was repealed and a new chapter
Ind 69 was created effective February 1, 1976,

Note: The effective date for section Ind 69.12 is January 1, 1976.

Ind 69.01 Seope. The fees fixed in this code shall be assessed and
collected by the department for inspections, plan examinations and
approvals, certifications, registrations, licenses, etc. as outlined in the
following sections. The fees shall apply to public buildings and
structures, places of employment and components thereof; mobile
homes; systems for the storage of anhydrous ammonia, flammable and
combustible liquids, liquefied petroleum gas and liquefied natural gas;
migrant labor camps; petroleum products; and all other services and
devices for which authority to fix and collect fees is provided in the
Wisconsin Statutes.

Note: The word “departient” referred to in this code means the department of industry,
lakor and human relations,

Note; In accordance with chapter 39, Laws of 1975, which became effective July 31, 1975,
state and local governments are no longer exempted from the fees indicated in section 101.18,
Wis. Stats.

History: Cr. Register, January, 1975, No. 229, off, 2-1-76.

Ind 69.02 Payment of fees.-All checks or money orders are to be
made payable to Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor and
Human Relations; mailing address: P.0. Box 2209, Madison, Wiscon-
sin 53701, Al fees shall be received by the department before the
approval, inspection or other service is provided by the department.

History: Cr. Regiater, January, 1975, No. 229, eff. 2-1-75.
Ind 69.03 Boilers, pressure vessels and Wisconsin special vessels,

{1} BoILER INSPECTION FEES. Inspection fees for boilers will be deter-
mined in accordance with the following schedule:

Internal External
Heating Surface Inspection Inspection
{a) Miniature boilers of 20 aq. ft. of heating surface or less ..., 8 500 $ 5.00

{b} Power boiler over 20 8q. ft. and not exceeding 100 sq. ft. of
heating surface.. -
(¢} Power boiler over 100 aq, . fL
of heating surface......ociinni s 17.560 12.560
(d) Power boiler over 250 sq. ft. and not exceeding 1000 sq. ft.
Of HeAtINE SUL A e e s bsene i s s ST

12,00 1.60

26.00 1500}
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(e} Power boiler over 1000 sq. ft, and not exceeding 2500 sq,
ft. of heating suUIface.....uivi e rsees 40.00 25.00
(f)  Power boiler over 2600 sq. ft. and not exceeding 10,000 aq.

ft. of heating surface.... " 60.00 25,00
(g) Power boiler over 10,000 aq. ft. and not exceeding 30,000

sq. ft, of heating surface........ 76.00 30.00
(k)  Power boiler over 80,000 sq. ft. of heating surface...coc.. 100,00 40.00
(i) Low preasure steam heating and water heating boiler

without manhele.......... 156.00 16,00
{j) Low pressure stearn heating and wat.

INANNOTE. e s et 25.00 16.80

(2) PRESSURE VESSEL FEES, InSﬁection fees for pressure vessels will be
determined in accordance with the following schedule:

Internal External

Volume in cuble feet Inspection Inspection
(a) $ 5,00 3 5.00
() 10.00 7.60
(c) 25.00 10.00
{d) 30.00 15.00

(3) WISCONSIN SPECIAL VESSEL PLAN EXAMINATION AND APPROVALS.
Plans indicating the design, construction details, design computations
and specifications for special boilers or pressure vessels shall be
submitted for examination and approval. Plan examination and ap-
proval fees will be determined in accordance with the following
schedule:

Capacity in cubic feet Cost per plan
(a)  1to 25 $10.00
(b) Over 26 to 60. 20.00
(c)  Over 50...iiivees 30.00

(4) REINSPECTION FEE, A fee of $15.00 shall be assessed for inspections
made by the department to gain compliance with the rules of Wis.
Adm. Code chapters Ind 41-42, Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code, after
orders have been issued by the department.

(5) RecisTRATION FEE. The installing contractor of a new or second-
hand boiler or pressure vessel shall register the installation with the
department before the installations are placed in operation. The
registration fee is $5.00.

(6) ALTERATION AND REPAIR FEES. An owner reporting alteration or
repair to a boiler or pressure vessel, as required by the provisions of
Wis, Adm. Code subsection Ind 42.01 (2}, shall remit a fee of $5.00
with each alteration or repair report.

(7) CeRTIFICATE oF OPERATION. The department will issue a certificate
of operation for each boiler or one or more pressure vessels upon
receipt of & $8.00 fee and the inspection report indicating the equip-
?%nglsatisfies the minimum operating standards specified in chapter

nd 41,

{8) FEE FOR FAILURE TO HAVE BOILER OR PRESSURE VESSEL READY FOR
INSPECTION. The owner will be assessed a fee equal to 50% of the
applicable inspection fee for failure to have the boiler or pressure
vessel ready for inspection on the date specified unless the owner
notifies the department in writing 7 days prior to the specified
inspection date.
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department for a certificate of operation prior to April-1 or 30 days
prior to the opening of a new migrant labor camp. A late registration
fee of $26.00 shall be submitted to the department for a certificate of
operation for all owners or operators of migrant labor camps who fail
to make application by April 1 or within 30 days prior to the opening’
of a new migrant labor camp.

(2) CERTIFICATE OF OPERATION, The department will issue an annual
certificate of operation for each migrant labor camp after the registra-
tion fee has been received and the department determines the camp is
in compliance with the rules for migrant labor camps.

History: Cr. Register, January, 1976, No. 229, eff. 1.1-76.

Ind 69.13 Welder qualifications. All structural welding work shall
be done by certified welders.

{1) OpERATOR QUALIFICATION TEST, The required qualification test
shall be conducted under the supervision of an approved testing
laboratory. The weld test report shall be submitted to the department
for evaluation. Test specimens shali be submitted when requested by
the department. :

(a) The manual welders shall be tested and qualified in accordance
with AWS D 1.1, section 5, part IfL

{b) The manual tackers shall be tested and qualified in accordance
with AWS b 1.1, section 5, part V.

{c) The welding machine operators shall be tested and qualified in
accordance with AWS D 1.1, section 5, part 1V.

Note: See Wis. Adm. Building and Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning Code,
section Ind 51,27 {6) , for adoption by reference of the Structural Welding Code AWS, D L.1.

(2) CERTIFICATION FEES. Persons eligible to be certified as a structural
welder shall submit with the proper form a fee of $10.00.

(3) OPERATOR CERTIFICATION, The department will issue to the welder
or welding machine operator who has successfully passed the pre-
scribed qualification tests, a certificate bearing his/her name, social

security number, 1dent1fymg mark, the process, the procedure specifi-
" cation number and other pertinent information from his/her qualifi-
cation test. The certification will remain in effect for 3 years provided
the operator is continuously engaged in welding operations without an
interruption of more than 8 consecutive months, If the interruption
exceeds 3 consecutive months, the certificate shall automatically
become void.

(a) Each manual welder and tacker or welding machine operator
shall be retested every 3 years in accordance with Ind 69.13 (1),

(b) Each manual welder and tacker or welding machine operator
certificate which has become void due to welding operation interrup-
tion exceeding 3 consecutive months or having exceeded the 3-year
certificate time limit can be renewed only be retesting at an approved
testing laboratory.

History: Cr. Register, January, 1976, No. 229, off. 2-1-15; r. and recr. Register, March,
1977, No. 255, ef(, 4.1-77.
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Ind 69.14 Ski lifts and towing devices, (1). PLAN EXAMINATION AND
arpROVAL FEE. Fees for the review and approval of plans will be
determined in accordance with the following schedule:

Eab)) (éﬁndolas ------------------------------------------------ %150.00 per pian
BT == --mmmmmmmmmmmemoe oo 100.00 per plan
{c) Burface tOWS -=-emesemmmsmmenmmore e $ 60.00 per plan

{Surface tows include T-bar, J-baz, platter, rope tow, wire rope tow
and other similar devices.)

(2) INSPECTION PEES FOR NEW INSTALLATIONS. Fees for the inspection
of new installations will be determined at the following rates:

Each

Installation
(8) GONAOIAS. .cevreveisiesrissnsisirrsrrasssararssseresters b ssst s e $100.00
{(b) Chaira......cvernseens 100.00
{c) Surface tows 60.00
() RODE 1OWS.ereorerireesrsrrrsnessrmsresserssssssesssiseesssssssssesesares 30.00

(3) SUESEQUENT ANNUAL INSPECTIONS. Fees for subseguent annual
inspections will be determined at the following rates:

Each

Installation
(8) GONUOLAS..coucvivinrmrcsssrserenerire s noness e srensstrsenans s eraeaissas 350,00
(D) Chairs. i meirssssssisneisssssnsssssssserestosestornesavessenans 50.00
(¢} Surface tows 30.00
() ROPE L0WS 1 vrrenmsermerisnsssasssmmerassssnsisssessressosssseneversssenses 15.00

(4) SpEcCIAL INSPECTIONS. Fees for special inspections for alterations,
fabrication, repairs, testing, and quality assurance methods that are
provided on request will be assessed as follows:

(a) For individual special inspections performed between the hours
of 7:45 A.M. and 4:30 P.M. on weekdays, Monday through Friday
----------------------------------------------- $12.00 per hour per inspector

{b) For individual special inspections performed on Saturdays,
Sundays, holidays and at times other than scheduled in Ind 69.14 (4)
(8] -mmm oo $18,00 per hour per inspector

(¢) For costs incurred in the performance of special inspections, an
additional amount will be charged to cover expenses including travel
time, mileage, meals and lodging. Travel expenses, however, will be
limited to those allowed under department employe travel regulations.

{(5) CERTIFICATE OF OPERATION. The department will issue a certificate
of operation upon receipt of a $5.00 fee for each device and the
inspection report indicating the device(s) satisfy the minimum oper-
ating standards specified in chapter Ind 46.

History: Cr. Register, January, 1975, No. 229, eff. 2-1-75.
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